

No. 98-1682

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

PLAYBOY ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument:	
A. The appropriate standard of review does not turn on whether television programming is transmitted through a wire or over the airwaves	3
B. Vagueness principles furnish no basis for invalidating Section 505 or applying a more stringent standard of review	6
C. The district court erred in holding that its enhanced version of Section 504 is a less restrictive alternative to Section 505	10
1. The enhanced Section 504 scheme would not be an efficacious alternative to Section 505	12
2. The enhanced Section 504 would not be less restrictive of speech than Section 505	13
D. Appellee’s other arguments should be rejected	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 825 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	8
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 119 S.Ct. 721 (1999)	20
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	2
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1159 (1996)	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc., v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	1, 3, 7, 13, 16, 17
<i>Dial Info. Servs. Corp. v. Thornburgh</i> , 938 F.2d 1535 (2d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1072 (1992)	7-8, 9
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	15
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	1, 17
<i>Information Providers' Coalition for Defense of the First Amendment v. FCC</i> , 928 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	2
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	1, 2, 8, 9, 17
<i>Sable Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	1
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	2
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	20
<i>United States Dep't of Defense v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993)	20
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	6
 Constitution, statutes, regulation and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 15, 16
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, § 10(b), 106 Stat. 1486 (47 U.S.C. 532(j))	13, 15, 16, 17
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, Tit. V, 110 Stat. 133:	
§ 504, 110 Stat. 136	3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
§ 505, 110 Stat. 136	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 501	10

III

Regulation and rule:	Page
47 C.F.R.:	
Section 15.120(b)	4
Section 15.120(e)(2)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	20
Miscellaneous:	
141 Cong. Rec. 15,587 (1995)	18
<i>Implementation of Section 505 of the Telecommunica-</i> <i>tions Act of 1996, In re, 11 F.C.C.R. 5386 (1996)</i>	7
<i>Technical Requirements to Enable Blocking of Video</i> <i>Program Ratings, Implementation of Sections</i> <i>551(c), (d), and (e) of the Telecomms. Act of 1996,</i> <i>In re, 13 F.C.C.R. 11,248 (1998)</i>	4
